SORELL
COUNCIL
‘\

Community Coast Country

NOTICE OF PROPOSED
DEVELOPMENT

Notice is hereby given that an application has been made for
planning approval for the following development:

18 IMLAY STREET, DUNALLEY

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

TWO LOT SUBDIVISION

The relevant plans and documents can be inspected at the Council Offices at 47
Cole Street, Sorell during normal office hours, or the plans may be viewed on
Council’'s website at www.sorell.tas.gov.au until Thursday 15t January 2026.

Any person may make representation in relation to the proposal by letter or
electronic mail (sorell.council@sorell.tas.gov.au) addressed to the Generadl
Manager. Representations must be received no later than Thursday 15t January
2026.

APPLICATION NO:  7.2025-16.1

DATE: 19 DECEMBER 2025


http://www.sorell.tas.gov.au/
mailto:sorell.council@sorell.tas.gov.au

18 Imlay Street, Dunalley &-Dec-2025
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2 ' Any information extracted from this document (from the face of the document or by scale) should be verified on site. Council takes no responsibility for the accuracy of any information contained or presented in the document. While every care has been taken to ensure the
% accuracy of thisinformation, Council makes no representations or warranties about the accuracy, reliability, completeness or suitability for any particular purpose and disclaims all responsibility and liability.




Part B: Please note that Part B of this form is publicly exhibited.

of Propaosal:

Full description | Use: Q\L&“ A ‘_ Q
LTy

Development:

Twe LA 4 bamee Sukdvision

Large or complex proposals should be described in a letter or planning report.

Design and construction cost of proposal:

Is all, or some the work already constructed:

location of
proposed
works:

Site

Current Use of &%\ 4,.*—\}& \d

Owner/s:

Current Nam e(s)é).;-\-\-\- \?&\\\‘\ GA"'L“V\L‘&: WMMEUW ............

Madownd

Is the Property on the Tasmanian Heritage
Register?

No

B Yes: O

If yes, please provide written advice
from Heritage Tasmania

Is the proposal to be carried out in more
than one stage?

No

-0 Yes:E(

If yes, please clearly describe in plans

Have any potentially contaminating uses
been undertaken on the site?

No

& ves: O

If yes, please complete the Additional

Information for Non-Residential Use

Is any vegetation proposed to be removed?

No

: dYes: O

If yes, please ensure plans clearly show

area to be impacted

Does the proposal involve land
administered or owned by either the Crown
or Council?

No

[ Yes: d

If yes, please complete the Council or

Crown land section on page 3

If a new or upgraded vehicular crossing is required from Council to the front boundary please

complete the Vehicular Crossing (and Associated Works) application form
| https://www.sorell.tas.gov.au/services/engineering/




Part B continued: Please note that Part B of this form is publicly exhibited

—

Declarations and acknowledgements

I/we confirm that the application does not contradict any easement, covenant or restriction specified in the
Certificate of Title, Schedule of Easements or Part 5 Agreement for the land.

I/we consent to Council employees or consultants entering the site and have arranged permission and/or |
access for Council’s representatives to enter the land at any time during normal business hours.

I/we authorise the provision of a copy of any documents relating to this application to any person for the
purposes of assessment or public consultation and have permission of the copyright owner for such copies.
I/we declare that, in accordance with s52(1) of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993, that | have
notified the owner(s) of the intention to make this application.

I/we declare that the information in this application is true and correct.

Details of how the Council manages personal information and how you can request access or corrections to it is
outlined in Council’s Privacy Policy available on the Council website.

I/we acknowledge that the documentation submitted in support of my application will become a public
record held by Council and may be reproduced by Council in both electronic and hard copy format in order
to facilitate the assessment process, for display purposes during public exhibition, and to fulfil its statutory
obligations. | further acknowledge that following determination of my application, Council will store
documentation relating to my application in electronic format only.

Where the General Manager’s consent is also required under s.14 of the Urban Drainage Act 2013,—by making
this application I/we also apply for that consent. Y

Applicant Signature: Signature: ..

Crown or General M;ﬁ;ger Land Owner Consent

If the land that is the subject of this application is owned or administered by either the Crown or Sorell Council,

| the consent of the refevant Minister or the Council General Manager whichever is applicable, must be included

here. This consent should be completed and signed by either the General Manager, the Minister, or a delegate
') (as specified in s52 (1D-1G) of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993).

| Please note:

If General Manager consent if required, please first complete the General Manager consent application
form available on our website g

If the application involves Crown land you will also need a letter of consent.

Any consent is for the purposes of making this application only and is not consent to undertaken work or
take any other action with respect to the proposed use or development.

being responsible for the

administration of land at Sl

SORELL

B Soreicouncit

Development Application: 7.2025.16.1 -

declare that I have given permission for the making of this application for ~ |J7/5°°"° Application - 18 Imlay Street,

Dunalley - P1.pdf
Plans Reference: P1
Date Received: 18/08/2025

| Signature of General Manager,
i Minister or Delegate: SIBNATUNE: weoeeieceee s Date: e




thel RESULT OF SEARCH Ryl
I RECORDER OF TITLES e
Tasmanian
280 Issued Pursuant to the Land Titles Act 1980 Government

SEARCH OF TORRENS TITLE

VOLUME FOLIO
34074 1
EDITION DATE OF ISSUE
5 06-Jun-2024

SEARCH DATE : 18-Aug-2025
SEARCH TIME : 02.33 PM

DESCRIPTION OF LAND

Town of DUNALLEY

Lot 1 on Diagram 34074
Derivation : Part of OA-1R-1Ps. Gtd. to J.W. Rattenbury & Anor.

Part of Lot 1 Section F Gtd. to W.C. Hyatt Whole of Lots 39419
and 39420 Gtd. to R.V. Brinsmead
Prior CT 4460/35

SCHEDULE 1

N188630 TRANSFER to PHILIP JOHN GARDINER and MARION ELLEN
MADAMS Registered 06-Jun-2024 at noon

SCHEDULE 2

Reservations and conditions in the Crown Grant if any

UNREGISTERED DEALINGS AND NOTATIONS

No unregistered dealings or other notations

SORELL
|
i Sorell Council

Development Application: 7.2025.16.1 -
Subdivision Application - 18 Imlay Street,

Dunalley - P1.pdf
Plans Reference: P1

Date Received: 18/08/2025

Page 1 of 1

Department of Natural Resources and Environment Tasmania www.thelist.tas.gov.au



thej , FOLIO PLAN N
I RECORDER OF TITLES ,,_‘..;,
Tasmanian
L@ Issued Pursuant to the lﬁnd Titles Act 1980 Government

Owner: PLAN OF SURVEY Registerad Number.

e D34074

Tile Reference: ¢ 153440/78 & 4422 /61 TOWN OF DUNALLEY

: - Approved. ........ ... oo o
Granee : COMPILED FROM.. 6/22.1.5. & RG118.L.0.
SCALE 1.750 MEASUREMENTS IN METRES Recorder of Titlﬂ
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: Sorell Council

E

Development Application: 7.2025.16.1 -
Subdivision Application - 18 Imlay Street,

Dunalley - P1.pdf
Plans Reference: P1

Date Received: 18/08/2025
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LEMERRLIRXPROPOSED SUBDIVISION

Ph. (03) 62 4850893

Email: medbury@optusnet.com.au

OWNER: P J Gardiner & M E Madams
FOLIO REF: FR 34074-1
PROPOSED EASEMENTS as shown

LOCATION 18 imlay Street

Dunalley

GRANTEE Part of Lot 1, 4a-3r-20p

W C Hyott Pur

IMPORTANT NOTE

Thh plnn waa prepared for P J Gardiner & M E Modome
subdivision appfication {0 the Sored Councll
undsheuldnotbeuudf for any other purposs. The dimensions,
oreas and total number of iote ehown hereon ors subject to fleld
survey and also to the requirements of councB and any other
quthority which may have requirements under ony mm
in partioular, no rvllaneo should be

Scale: 1:500 Municipality: SORELL

NOTES

10m X 15m Building Envelope

Habitable Floor level to be >3.00 AHD
o New Sealed dual access per

“555 Tosmanian Standard Drawings
~— -~ Building Setback per C! 10.4.3

7

Date: 12-07-2024
AR 28-00-2075

[ Ref No. 14024_lcc
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information on this pian for any financisl dealings Involvlm m-
fand. This note is an integral part of this plan.
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Development Application: 7.2025.16.1 -
Subdivision Application - 18 Imlay Street,

Dunalley - P1.pdf
Plans Reference: P1
Date Received: 18/08/2025




L BMERRERYPROPOSED SUBDIVISION 7007

Email: medbury@optusnet.com.au

OWNER: P J Gardiner & M E Madams LOCATION 18 Imlay Street IMPORTANT NOTE
FOLIO REF: FR 34074-1 Dunalley Tia plon was prepared for PJ Gatow & M€ b
PROPOSED EASEMENTS as shown GRANTEE Part of Lot 1, 4a—3r—20p Grocs ond. ol munoar of foi” shawn herton.are. subjeut s kd

eurvey and qlso to the requirsments of councll and any other
weC Hyott Pur autherfly which may have requirements under any relevant

In particular, no rellance should ba ploced on the
Municipality: SORELL Date; 12-07-2024 Ref No. 14024_lcc
AN 28-07-2025

Scole: 1:500 plan for ony financial daalinge invoiving the

information on thia
fand. This note ia an integral part of this plan.

NOTES RELEVANT CODE PLANS

10m X 15m Building Envelope
"7 abitable Foor level to be 5300 AHD . COASTAL EROSION HAZARD AREA- C10.0

o7 New Sealed dual access per
EESE Tasmanion Standard Drawings
~— =~ Building Setback per C! 10.4.3
PP, Power Pole
= TasWater Sewer Main
LOT 1 to be STAGE 1
LOT 2 & BALANCE to be STAGF 2

CROW }
TN

New, Doublg
Kccess 3

£

Existing}l,/
Access
(to be

abandoned)

Development Application: 7.2025.16.1 -
Subdivision Application - 18 Imlay Street,
Dunalley - P1.pdf

Plans Reference: P1

Date Received: 18/08/2025




J. B. MEIDBURY
159 CILWEN ROAD, CAMBRIDGE

PROPOSED SUBDIVISION 00

OWNER: P J Gardiner & M E Madams LOCATION 18 Imlay Street INPORTANT NOTE
FOLIO REF: FR 34074-1 Dunclley thpln'wus‘pngeu‘d_ for P J Gordiner tllésﬂasiu;m
PROPOSED EASEMENTS as shown GRANTEE Part of Lot 1, 4a-3r-20p sl i Rl o e s Bt
survey ond olso to the requirements of council and any other
W C Hyatt Bur o '“f#“&%ﬁ:“f.&ﬁ’&“&:ﬁ.“m‘ﬁmm :
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Date;  12-07-2024
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Sorell Council

Development Application: 7.2025.16.1 -
Subdivision Application - 18 Imlay Street,

Dunalley - P1.pdf
Plans Reference: P1
Date Received: 18/08/2025




L EMERRRRYPROPOSED SUBDIVISION o0 7

Emait: medbury@optusnet.com.au

OWNER: P J Gerdiner & M E Madams
FOLIO REF: FR 34074-1
PROPOSED EASEMENTS as shown

Dunalley

LOCATION 18 Imlay Street

GRANTEE Part of Lot 1, 4a-3r-20p
W C Hyatt Pur

IMPORTANT NOTE

This plan was prepared for P J Gardiner & M E Modame

as d prop pplication to the Soredl Councll

and should not be used for any other purpose. The dimensions,
aress and total number of lote shown hereon are subject to fiald
survey and dlso to the requirements of councll ond any other
authority which may have requirements under any relevant

In partioular, no rellance should be piaced on the

Scale:  1:500

|Municipulity:SORﬂ.L Date: 12~07-2024
ATA 78-00-2075

Information on this plon for eny financla) dealings Invoiving the

Ref No. 14024_lcc land. Thie nate 1s an integral port of this pian.
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House *
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[Soc Sorell Council

Development Application: 7.2025.16.1 -
Subdivision Application - 18 Imlay Street,

Dunalley - P1.pdf
Plans Reference: P1

Date Received: 18/08/2025




L EMERREEYPROPOSED SUBDIVISION J70°7

Email: medbury@optusnet.com.au

OWNER: P J Gardiner & M E Madams LOCATION 18 Imlay Street IMPORTANT NOTE
FOLIO REF: FR 34074-1 Dunalley gt N, - g il s f P
PROPOSED EASEMENTS as shown GRANTEE Part of Lot 1, 4a-3r-20p 0 7ol et fo st . e otur ...;r.f’:‘.,rl"....,,mw.m
survey and also to the requirements of councll and a
W C Hytt Pur S e e
Scale:  1:500 IMunacipamy: SORELL Date; , 12072024 !Raf No. 14024_lcc ey ke mere ks o ecce TNk dedligs ciig the
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7 / 10m X 15m Building Envelope
/
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Development Application: 7.2025.16.1 -
Subdivision Application - 18 Imlay Street,

Dunalley - P1.pdf
Plans eference P1

Date Received: 18/08/2025
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@ Outlook

RE: 18 Imlay Street, Dunalley, Subdivision Application

PECE——

Fro|
Dat
To  medburyjohn@gmail.com <medburyjohn@gmail.com>

@] 1 attachment (104 KB)
Works_&_Development_Application.docx;

Good morning John,

Apologies for the delay in getting back to you. | overlooked the question about Crown
consent.

TasWater does indeed, pursuant to s56E of the Water and Sewerage Industry Act 2008,
have statutory powers to install and maintain water or sewerage infrastructure on public
land, which includes Crown land and certain land owned by a council (see s3 of the Act).

Crown consent for lodgement of the proposed planning application would only be required if
the Crown land in question is administered by PWS. However, from LIST Map, the Crown lot
does look like it's part of the public road corridor (Church Street East) under the council’s
administration, but that would need to be confirmed by the council. If it is managed by the
council, Crown landowner consent from PWS would not be required.

For your assistance, if the council confirms that the lot is not part of the council road corridor,
| have attached a copy of the required application form to seek Crown consent. The form and

the full planning package can then be sent to propertyservices@parks.tas.gov.au from where
it would be logged and assigned for review, and consideration of delegated approval etc.

If you have any questions, or require any further information, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Regards,
Jesse

Jesse Walker
Unit Manager {Assessments)

Tasmania Parks and Wildlife Service

General Enquiries message service | 03 6169 9015

SORELL

Level 7, 134 Macquarie St Hobart TAS 7000 councly
GPQ Box 44 Hobart TAS 7001

!
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PARKS.TAS.GOV.AU

From: John Medbury <medburyjohn@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, 14 July 2025 4:51 PM

To: Walker, Jess

Subject: 18 Imlay Street, Dunalley, Subdivision Application

Good Afternoon Jesse

In early June | asked for some clarification, from Roy Sklenica, regarding a strip of land
which appears to form part of Church Street Dunalley but is identified on the adjoining title
(CT 34074/1) as "LOT 2 THE CROWN OWNER",

Roy advised that the Crown land would appear to form part of a public road casement but he
would refer to you for advise if a written submission (for Crown consent) is required in the
circumstances.

I'am still awaiting your decision and would appreciate a response

Kind regards

John Medbury
RLS; Hon FIS Tas; Hon FGC Aust

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE AND DISCLAIMER:

The information in this transmission may be confidential and/or protected by legal professional privilege, and is intended only for the person or
persons to whom it is addressed. If you are not such a person, you are warned that any disclosure, copying or dissemination of the information is
unaufhor_ised. If you have received the transmission in error, please immediately contact this office by telephone, fax or email, 1o inform us of the
error and to enable arrangements to be made for the dastruction of the transmission, or its return at our cost. No liability is accepted for any

unauthorised use of the information contained in this transmission.

E@ Sorell Council

o

Development Application: 7.2025.16.1 -
Subdivision Application - 18 Imlay Street,

Dunalley - P1.pdf
Plans Reference: P1

Date Received: 18/08/2025
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SURVEYOR

159 CILWEN ROAD
CAMBRIDGE 7170

JOHN .B. MEDBURY
RLS.,HONFLS. TAS. HONF.G.C. AUST.

PHONE: (03) 62 485083

EMAIL:  medburyjohn@gmail.com
REF NO: 14024 _lIcc
YOUR REF:

General Manager

Sorell Council

47 Cole Street

Sorell 7172

Dear Sir
PROPOSED SUBDIVISION 18 IMLAY STREET, FR 34074-1, DUNALLEY
PJ GARDINER & ME MADAMS OWR

The enclosed plan shows the proposal to subdivide the above property into two lots and a balance lot.

Also enclosed are copies of the proposal showing the position of areas affected by codes C7.0, C10.0, C11.0 & C12.0 together
with response from TasWater and Crown Land Service regarding the proposed new sewer connection in part of Church Street
East designated on FR 34074/1 as LOT 2 (D22992) THE CROWN OWNER. .

The property is within 10.0 Low Density Residential Zone of the Tasmanian Planning Scheme - Sorell,

Lot 1 is capable of compliance with C1.10.4.3 A1 & A2, 10.6.1 A1 (a) (i) a & b and (ii), A2 & A3.

Lot 2 contains the existing dwelling “Casilda House” and can satisfy CI.10.4.3 P1 & P2, 10.4.4 A1 and 10.6.1 P1, A2 & A3.

The Balance Lot also contains an existing dwelling and can satisfy C1.10.4.3 A1 & P2, 10.4.4 A1 and 10.6.1 P1, A2 & A3,

As the lots are unable to be connected to a relevant water supply service C1.10.6.3 A1 is not applicable, all lots can comply with
Cl1.10.6.3 A2 and can satisfy C1.10.6.3 P3.

Parts of the property are affected by Code C7.0 (Waterway and Coastal Protection & Future Coastal Refugia Areas) — a Small
portion of the SE corner of Lot 2 and the Eastern section of the Balance Lot, W&CP Area and a narrow strip of the NE corner of the
Balance Lot, FCR Area ~ All of the area covered by this code is maintained and mown as part of the area occupied by the existing
dwellings (see Proposal Plan background photo) and hence all sections of CI. C7.6.1 & C7.6.2 are not applicable.

As both lots affected by Code C7.0 are “for the creation of separate lots for existing buildings” Cl. C7.7.1 A1 (a) and C7.7.2 A1l(a)
are relevant.

Both Lot 2 and the Balance Lot are partially within areas affected by the C10.0 Medium And Low Band Coastal Erosion Hazard
Area, as both lots contain existing dwelling CI. C10.7.1 A1 (b) applies.

As virtually the whole of the land within FR 34074-1 is within the High, Medium or Low Coastal Inundation Hazard Area a Coastal
Inundation Hazard Report prepared by W C Cromer, which recommends that- "with respect fo the coastal inundation and
inundation issues, the proposed subdivision of 18 Imiay Street in Dunalley should proceed” is included.

The title contains some parts, which are subject to Code C12.0, however, this code does not apply in accordance with CI.C12.2.5.
This document is submitted in support of the application by the owners.

Yours faithfully

John edbury
12 August 2025

SORELL
COUNCIL]
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Development Application: 7.2025.16.1 -
Subdivision Application - 18 Imlay Street,

Dunalley - P1.pdf
Plans Reference: P1
Date Received: 18/08/2025

PROPOSED 2-LOT+BALANCE SUBDIVISION
18 IMLAY STREET, DUNALLEY

COASTAL INUNDATION HAZARD REPORT
March 2025
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i GARDINER & MADAMS: Proposed 2-Lot+Balance Subdivision, 18 Imlay Street, Dunalley 2

Coastal Inundation Hazards Report 15 March 2025
Cover
View west and gently upslope across part of proposed Lot 1, towards its frontage on the Arthur
Highway (background).

Photo: Bill Cromer, 12 March 2025

Refer to this report as

Cromer, W. C.. (2025). Coastal Inundation Hazards Report, proposed21-lot+balance
subdivision of 18 Imlay Street, Dunalley. Unpublished report for P. Gardiner and M. Madams by
William C. Cromer Pty. Lid., 15 March 2025

Important Notes
Report Distribution
This document has been prepared by William C Cromer Pty Ltd (WCCPL) for use by regulators,
developers, architects, engineers, contractors, builders, building surveyors and owner-occupiers (the
"stakeholders”) involved with the development of the above property. It is to be used only for the
purposes of assessing and managing coastal inundation risk for Lot 1 in the proposed subdivision of the

property.

Permission is hereby given by the author and the client for this report to be copied and distributed to
stakeholders, but only if it is reproduced in colour, and only distributed in full. No responsibility is
otherwise taken for the contents.

This report may contain new geotechnical information. The author may submit it to Mineral Resources
Tasmania which may publish it or a reference to it 1o enhance the geotechnical database of Tasmania. The
local planning or building authority is encouraged to make this report (or a reference to it) available on line.

Footings and foundations
in this report, foundations are (usually) natural materials into which man-made footings are
placed to support man-made structures.

Limitations of this geotechnical report

Site investigations for geotechnical reports usually but not always involve digging test holes and taking
samples, at locations thought appropriate based on site conditions and general experience. The reports
only apply to the tested part(s) of the site, and if not specifically stated ctherwise, results should not be
extrapolated to untested areas.

The main aim of the investigations is to reasonably determine the nature of and variability in subsurface
conditions at the time of inspection. The number and location of test sites, and the number and types of
tests done and samples collected, will vary from site to site. Subsurface conditions may change laterally
and vertically between test sites, so discrepancies may occur between what is described in the reports, and
what is exposed by subsequent excavations. No responsibility is therefore accepted for (a) any differences
between what is reported, and actual site and soil conditions for parts of an investigation site not assessed
at the time of inspection, and (b) subsequent activities on site by others, and/or climate variability (eg
rainfall), which may alter subsurface conditions at the sites from those assessed at the time of inspection.

Disclaimer

To the extent permitted by law, WCCPL (including its employees and consultants) excludes all liability to
any person for any consequences, including but not limited to all losses, damages, costs, expenses and any
other compensation, arising directly or indirectly from using this document (in part or in whole) and any
information or material contained in it.

Warning

Printed copies of this report must be in colour, and in full.
No responsibility is otherwise taken for its contents.

Hobart, Tasmania, Australia
M 461408 122 127 E hillcromer@bigpond.com W www.williamccromer.com
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COASTAL INUNDATION HAZARDS REPORT
1. Introduction

1.1 Background

P. Gardiner and M. Madams propose a 2-lot + balance subdivision of 18 Imlay Street in
Dunalley (Attachments 1 and 2, and Plates 1 — 3).

Proposed Lots 1 and 2 are each 1,500m2, and the balance is 2,365m2.

Except for about 200m? of Lot 1 bordering the Arthur Highway, all of the 0.54ha property is
within coastal inundation hazard bands.

The proposed subdivision is accordingly subject to C71.0 Coastal Inundation Hazard Code in
the State Planning Provisions of the Tasmanian Planning Scheme — specifically Clause C11.7.1
Subdivision in a coastal inundation hazard area.

Lot 2 and the balance of land each have existing dwellings and so comply with Acceptable
Solution A1(b) of C11.7.1.

Proposed Lot 1 is vacant land. It cannot satisfy C11.7.1.A1, and so must be assessed under
Performance Criteria C11.7.1 P1 (a — g).

This coastal inundation hazard report addresses these Performance Criteria.

1.2  Scope of works
Investigations involved desk-top and site work.

Desk-top studies included a review of available topographic, imagery and related maps
(Attachments 2).

Site work included:
» general inspection and photography, and

* surveying to establish the approximate elevation of the southeastern corner of proposed
Lot 1.

1.3 Personnel and dates

Bill Cromer (engineering geologist; Table 1) conducted site investigations on 12 March 2025
and authored the present report. He was accompanied by assistant Nick Squires.

1.4 Methodology

This Coastal Inundation Hazard Report has been prepared in accordance with the Director of
Building Control's Director's Determination — Coastal inundation Hazard Areas (Version 1.2, 27
September 2021).

Hobart, Tasmania, Australia \\J &
WM +61 408 122 127 E billcromer@bigpond.com W www.williamccromer.com M
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Table 1. Details for Mr. Bill Cromer
Lead consultant name Bill Cromer
Academic Qualification/s BSc. {Hons) {Geclogy)

Fifty years experience in Tasmanian geology, engineeriong geology
and groundwater. See www.williamccromer.com.au. The
qualifications and experience qualify as a "Geotechnical

§ t Experi

Resevent Experience practitioner™ in terms of the Tasmanian Director of Buiilding
Control's Determinations for hazard reporting of coastal erosion and
coastal inundation areas.

Business address 74A Channel Highway Tarocona 7053

Contact phone number 0408 122 127

Emaif address billcromer@bigpond. com

Signature M ~

Date 15 March 2025

2.  Description of the site and environs

2.1 Topography, relief and surface drainage
2.1.1 Topography and relief

18 Imlay Stireet in Dunalley is an irregularly-shaped property facing southeast, with a 100m long
western frontage on Imlay Street, a 25m long frontage on the Arthur Highway, and a 25m iong
frontage at high water mark on East Bay (Maps 2.2 and 2.3 in Attachment 2).

Lot 1 has an approximate elevation of 3.5m above sea level (ASL) at its northern point on the
Arthur Highway frontage, and a surveyed elevation of 1.9m+/-0.01mAHD on its lower eastern
corner.

2.1.2 Surface drainage

A short un-named intermittent watercourse runs north-northwest to south-southeast through Lot
1. It was dry when inspected on 12 March 2025.

2.2  Site geology

The geological map? of the area (Inset to Map 2.1 in Attachment 2) shows the property and
adjacent district are underlain by Tertiary-age unconsolidated sediments. The sediments are
not exposed on Lot 1 or elsewhere on 18 Imlay Street, but outcrops occur on the adjacent
headland (Plate 4).

! Farmer, N. {1981). Geological atlas 1:50,000 Series. Kingborough. Department of Mines Tasmania.

Hobart, Tasmania, Australia
M +61408 122 127 E billcromer@bigpond.com W www.williamccromer.com
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Plates 1, 2 and 3.

Views of proposed Lot 1,
looking northwest (top),
north northwest (right} and

north (below).
Photos: Bill Cromer, 12 March 2025

Hobart, Tasmania, Australia
M +61408 122127 E bilicromer@bigpond.com W www.williamceromer.com
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e 27 . - N BT e - M 1 LAt

Plate 4. Tertiary-age sandy gravels occur on the coastal embankment bordering East Bay,
about 50m south of 18 Imlay Steet. Similar material may extend under the property. The

staff is 5m high.
Photo: Bill Cromer, 12 March 2025.

3. Discussion

3.1 Compliance with Coastal lnundation Hazard Code

Table 2 shows that subject to recommended management, Lot 1 of the proposed subdivision
satisfies Performance Criteria C11.7.1 P1 (a — g) Subdivision within a coastal inundation hazard
area.

4 Recommendation

With respect to coastal inundation and inundation issues, the proposed suhdivision of 18 Imiay
Street in Dunalley should proceed.

Hobart, Tasmania, Australia
M +61 408 122 127 E billcromer@biopond.com W www williamccromer.com
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Table 2. Subject to the management plan, proposed Lot 1 at 18 Imlay Street in Dunalley
satisfies C11.7.1 P1 Subdivision within a coastal inundation hazard area

Address

Lot 1 of proposed subdiviison of 18 Imlay Street, Dunaliey
C11.0 Coastal Inundation Hazard Code

C11.7 Development Standards for Subdivision
€11.7.1 Subdivision within 2 coastal erosion hazard area

OBJECTIVE: That subdivision within a coastal inundation hazard area does not create opportunity for use or
development that cannot achieve and maintain a tolerable risk from coastal inundation.

C10.7.1 A1 cannot be satisfied for this proposed subdivision, because in part Acceptable Solution Af states: "Each fot,
or a lot proposed in a plan of subdivision, within a coastal inundation hazard area, must: {a) be able to contain a
building area, vehicle access, and services, that are wholly located outside a coastal inundation hazard area...”
Instead, Performance Criterion P1 applies.

Performance Criteria C11.7.1 c = Is management

P1 required? Management Plan

P1 Eachlot, or & lot proposed
in a plan of subdivision, within a
coastal erosion hazard area,

{EIESHADHUCTESt eI ey Subject to the Management Plan in
for use or development that this Table

cannot achieve and maintain a With respect to C11.7.1 P1 of the
tolerable risk from coastal ‘ Coastal Inundation Hazard Code,
inundation, having regard to the Management Plan for proposed
Lot 1 on 18 Imlay Street in
Dunatley, is for {a)

- 222;:{2 iizzigfgf’m there will be no increase in risk from ownerfaccupiers to become and
) ) coastal inundation for adjacent land remain aware of sea level rise and
adjatent 1m0, coastat inundation issues for the
the level of risk to use or Dunaltey foreshore as they are
e nt arisi i i ] published from time to time by
) g:ﬁ:ﬁ?;i;:::?g therg v?m be no increased reliance on relevant authorities, and (b) where
reliance on public R M= GTEe appropriate or necessary, or as
infrastructure; directed by relevant authorities,
the need to ﬁinimise ! ] . ) undertake appropriate engineering
() futore remediation fut.u~re femedlai works, if any, will be Yes .
works; e maintain Tolerable risk fevel for the

] Lot with respect to inundation.
the access to the balance of land is Future buildings and works on the

yet to be determined but it is balance of land shall be in accord
recommended that it be focated an with relevant sections of Code

dmaintained on Imlay Street as close C11.0. Future habitable buildlngs
as feasible to the Arthur Highway will have floor levels which comply
with and be maintained at the
Dunalley Coastal Inundation
the need is recognised. Hazard Bands AHD Levels (ie
Low Hazard Band of 2.8mAHD) in

any loss or substantial
compromise, by coastal
inundation, of accessio
the lot on or off site;

(d}

the need to locate
building areas outside
the coastal inundation

()

hazard area, Table C11.1 of the Soreli Local
any advice form a State i:;:;zzvf;;;a;% : csszi:ﬁgfgg ’ T mesxpnsp?c hgduf; n:lthe
hori ; . i asmanian Planning Scheme.
) authority, n.egu ated entity taken into account if and when
or a council, and .
received.

the advice contained in 3
(g} coastal inundation
hazarg report,

The current Table contains relevant
advice.

Hobart, Tasmania, Australia
M +61 408 122 127 E Dbilicromer@bigpond.com W www.williamccromer.com
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This report is and must remain accompanied by the following
Attachments

Attachment 1. Proposed subdivision (2 pages)

Attachment 2. Published maps (4 pages)
Map 2.1 Location, cadastre, topography, coastal inundation hazard bands
and published geology
Map 2.2 Location, cadastre, topography, coastal inundation hazard bands
Map 2.3  Aerial imagery, cadastre, topography, coastal inundation hazard
bands

Stakeholders including designers, builders, engineers, developers, and
owners are encouraged to read the Attachments to this report.

Hobart, Tasmania, Australia
M +61408 122 127 E billcromer@bigpond.com W www.williamccromer.com
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Attachment 1
(2 pages including this page)

Proposed subdivision

Source: J. B. Medbury
Ref: No. 14024 _Icc dated 12 July 2024.

Hobart, Tasmania, Australia
M +61408 122127 E hillcromer@bigpond.com W www.williamecromer.com




- GARDINER & MADAMS: Proposed 2-Lot+Balance Subdivision, 18 Imlay Street, Dunalley 10

Coastal Inundation Hazards Report 15 March 20256
\ ™ Iy i I =h. =L
| \ S S \
UV I
Frvil pedbas@opbonst con
ORNER 2 ) Zardiver & K OE Maddm LOCATION 18 Imlay Shreet MPORTANT NOTE
Fau +FF- | F} 47173~ wral Tl‘-xl pkm woe prepared for F d Duden & ¥ £ Wodorw |
¥ d "d h # e& bbdn-ll;lf' nppl:mu}'n 6 the Smlnt:mé.l
AmASAC - gy : = a & i ned ol
| ¢ "Q‘C JEu EA E‘VIE\”— a5 Lhitwr IHAVIEE s ot L 1 43"31 ~L0 :uo: m‘d k:'d nur;a‘hlr o?rlc;wi‘,mn;: rl‘:f:n":r‘ :ablwcl [ty f-eld |
sutvey ord Qlb f0 the reguirerents nf cosncil ond ohy otber
WL Hy | dutharity whch gy hove reguwements wider iy elavont
1 — = a—————a - SUUIURIDUOR... { fegulction. Ir particular, Tureliance shoud be ploced on the
Scale:  1:500 Municiigiity: ST Dc’::zé *;%—4';7 Q.igzx; Ref No. 14024_icc . e ete 'L“,Eff‘::,\j:.‘{,(’"g‘ggist inwoteing the \.'\I

Habitable Floor lefel to be >3.00 AHD . B
New Sealed dual Jaccess per ™
Tosmanian Standfrd Drowings N

Fuilding Setback per O 10.4.3
‘cuer Pole ,.f.f
| /s

sWater Sewer MR

\ \ew annrr_:mr

N f
N
N

Hobart, Tasmania, Australia
M +81 408 122 127 E pillcromer@bigpond.com W www.williamccromer.com



RN@PR@P] GARDINER & MADAMS: Proposed 2-Lot+Balance Subdivision, 18 Imlay Street, Dunalley 1
M Coastal Inundation Hazards Report 15 March 2025

Attachment 2
(4 pages including this page)

Published maps
Map 2.1 Location, cadastre, topography, coastal inundation hazard bands
and published geology
Map 2.2 Location, cadastre, topography, coastal inundation hazard bands

Map 2.3 Aerial imagery, cadastre, topography, coastal inundation hazard
bands

Source: www.thelsit. tas.gov.au

Hobart, Tasmania, Australia WL A
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SORELL

Sorell Council ]
Marion Madams

Development Application: 7.2025.16.1 -

Subdivision Application - 18 Imlay Street !
Dunalley - P1.pdf

Plans Reference: P1

Date Received: 18/08/2025

18" August 2025

The Planning Department,
Sorell Council.

Re: Subdivision application - 18 Imlay St, Dunaliey.

I, Marion Madams, along with my partner Philip Gardiner, are owners of
18 Imlay St, Dunalley, and I approve and agree with the subdivision

application for the above property.

Yours sincerely,

Marion/ Madams



Vicki Foster
Highlight

Vicki Foster
Highlight

Vicki Foster
Highlight

Vicki Foster
Highlight


@ Outlook

RE: Proposed Subdivision P Gardiner - 18 Imlay Street, Dunalley

From Cengia, Anthony <Anthony.Cengia@taswater.com.au>
Date Fri 2/28/2025 4:25 AM o Sorell Council

h . il .
P — Development Application: 7.2025.16.1 -
Ce Subdivision Application - 18 Imlay Street,

Dunalley - P1.pdf

Plans Reference: P1
U 1 attachmant 071 2y Date Received: 18/08/2025
Mark-ups 28-02-2025.pdf;

Hi lohn,

| hope you are weil!

These days we don't need to get a new ot to install a septic tank. When the fires happened a few years ago we upgraded sewer in the area, and we are accepting full raw
effluent now, under a plumbing application.

At the same time that you do your subdivision application, put down a scope to remove the septic tank for the balance lot if you want and then lots 1 & 2 just need
standard **100mm connections as you’ve shown {with no septic needed for Casilda House).

**1s the distance of the hew sewer connection for lot 2 less than 25m long? If its longer than 25m it will need to be a 150mm mains extension then a property connection
off that main as needed.

These days we have developer charges applicable for all developments. If we can get an indication of the number of bedrooms in each existing dwelling we can make sure
we provide proper credits from the existing arrangement to the new situation.

For more info see this webpage hitps://wwwiaswater.com.au/byllding:and-development/fees-and-charges/develongt-charges-explained

Have you physically located our sewer or are you using LIST map? it pays t properly locate the sewer now when planning. Can you make sure you show the required
TasWater easement over lot 1 & Balance land, Apart from the northern carner of ot 1, it looks like a 2.50 wide easement offset form the boundary would be sufficient {but
yau should confirm this is suitable to cover the pipe), You may end up with a variable width in the norther corner of lot 1, south east corner of balance land.

Phil,

Can you tell me if you have had any issues with your private sewer when our crews/contractors are out there doing cleaning? | can see that we have some areas marked as
"Toilet Blowback Risk”,

What that means is sewer can back up into the private system when we flood the main with water to clean it. When there Is a risk of backyards overflowing we pay more
particular attention to making sure we don’t have troubile at those properties.

See below snapshot from my map with the hatched prope

) ;‘ A

rties, Those yellow sites have knowr issues.
. g Ty -
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J. B MEDBILIITIRY
1859 CILWEN ROAD, CAMBRIDGE

Ph. (03) 62 4850893

Email: medbury@aoptusnet.com.au

OWNER: P J Gardiner & M E Madams
FOLIO REF: FR 34074-1
PROPOSED EASEMENTS as shown

LOCATION 18 imlay Street

GRANTEE Part of Lot 1, 4a-3r-20p

IMPORTANT NOTE
This plan was prepared for P J Gardiner & M E Madams

DUI’\G”G)’ as o proposed subdivision application to the Sorell Council

and should not be used for ony other purpose. The dimensions,

aress and total number of lota shown hareon are subject to field

survey and also to the requirements of council and any other

authority which may have requirements under any relevant

W C Hyatt Pur

Scale:  1:500 Municipality: SORELL Date:

Am'A" 28-02-2025

legislation. In particular, no reliance should be placed on the
information on this plan for any financiol deafings involving the
land. This note iz an integral part of this plan,

12-07-2024 Ref No. 14024_jcc
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J. B . MEIDBUIRY
159 CILWEN ROAD, CAMBRIDGE

PROPOSED SUBDIVISION 7™

Email: medbury@optusnet.com.au

OWNER: P J Gardiner & M E Madams
FOLIO REF: FR 34074-1
PROPOSED EASEMENTS as shown

LOCATION 18 Imlay Street
Dunalley

GRANTEE Part of Lot 1, 4a-3r—20p
W C Hyatt Pur

IMPORTANT NOTE

This plan was prepared for P J Gardiner & M E Modoms

as o proposed subdivision application to the Sorell Councit

and should not be used for any other purpose. The dimensions,
areas and total number of lots shown hereon are subject to field
survey and also to the requirements of council and any other
authority which may have requirements under any relevant

Scale:  1:500

Municipality: SORELL

legistation. in porticulor, no relience should be placed on the
information on this plon for any financial dealings involving the
land. This note is an integral part of this plan.

Date: 12-07-2024

Ref No. 14024 _lcc
Am"A" 28-02-2025
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Ph. (03) 62 4850893

Email: medbury@optusnet.com.au
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SURVEYOR

SORELL JOHN .B. MEDBURY
COUNCIL R.L.S., HON F.LS. TAS.

",

159 CILWEN ROAD
CAMBRIDGE 7170

PHONE: (03) 62 485083
EMAIL: medburyjohn@gmail.com

REF NO: 14024_Icc
YOUR REF: 7.2025.16.1

General Manager
Sorell Council

42 Cole Street
Sorell 7172

RE: 18 IMLAY STREET, DUNALLEY.

Further to Council’s request for additional information, of 16 September 2025, and my email exchange with
Council Senior Planner, Kate Guinane a consequence of which is the inclusion of Council's General
Manager Landowner Consent Form, Proposal Plans, one with aerial background, with minor alterations are
provided.

In response to the request for additional information “Engineering”:

1. An amended plan showing the relocation of the access to Lot 2 to the position of the “existing” access
on Imlay Street and Council’s preferred separation of driveways for Lot 1 and the Balance is provided.

2. The only obvious “public stormwater system” in the vicinity consists of a 450 dia RCP under the
Tasman Highway which discharges to the watercourse through proposed Lot 1 into an existing dam, a
300 dia RCP under Imlay Street which concentrates discharge from the property on the western side
of that street on to the subject property and then flows though a drainage swale (maintained by the
owner) to the abovementioned dam, this can be covered by a Drainage Easement (in gross favour of
the Council) if required, and some evidence of unmaintained drains in Imlay Street.

It is noted that Dunalley does not have a reticulated water system and hence all dwellings require domestic
water storage facilities.

The annual average rainfall for Dunalley is 650mm, marginally enough to maintain the supply requirements
of a two person dwelling. Hence as the current situation remains unchanged the requirement for a
stormwater management plan for the existing dwellings is unnecessary.

Yours faithfully

[

John B Medbury

10 December 2025
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